
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Economy & Infrastructure Policy Development 
Committee 

 

At: 
 

Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 19 September 2019 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Mandy Evans 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: J E Burtonshaw, P Downing, P R Hood-Williams, P K Jones, 
M A Langstone, W G Lewis, P Lloyd, P M Matthews and T M White 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests  
 
3   Minutes. 1 - 3 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a 
correct record. 

 

 
4   Green Infrastructure Strategy. 4 - 71 
 
5   River Corridor Draft Strategy.  
 
6   Workplan 2019/2020. 72 - 73 
 
 

Next Meeting: Thursday, 17 October 2019 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Thursday, 12 September 2019 

Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01792) 636923

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Economy & Infrastructure Policy 
Development Committee 

 
Council Chamber - Guildhall, Swansea  

Thursday, 18 July 2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor V M Evans (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
P Downing P R Hood-Williams P K Jones 
W G Lewis P M Matthews T M White 
 
Officer(s)  
Caritas Adere Senior Lawyer 
Martin Nicholls Director of Place 
Samantha Woon Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): J E Burtonshaw, M A Langstone and P Lloyd 

 

 
9 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

10 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Economy and Infrastructure Policy Development 
Committee held on 20 June, 2019, be approved as a correct record. 
 

11 Green Infrastructure Strategy. 
 
The Director of Place referred to the consultation and subsequent feedback which 
focussed on the social, economic and environmental benefits of Green Infrastructure 
Strategy.   
 
Members noted that work is ongoing in terms of increasing the understanding and 
visibility of the Green Infrastructure Strategy, especially in terms of future projects 
(Council Policy/Supplementary Planning Guidance/Green Fleet Strategy).   
 
Members discussed maintenance implications (both for the Council and developers), 
technical concerns, ensuring developers promote bio-diversity via Section 106 
Agreements, costs associated with the removal of Ash trees, identifying target areas, 
prioritising the City Centre (due to the amount of immediate development currently 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Economy & Infrastructure Policy Development Committee (18.07.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

taking place), encouraging community and school based ownership for the 
environment and the climate change emergency. 
 
The Director of Place indicated that the final draft would be available for the 
Committee’s consideration in September with a view to the Strategy being 
considered by other stakeholders and adopted by Council by the end of the year.  
 
The Chair thanked the Director of Place for his informative presentation. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1. The draft Green Infrastructure Strategy be scheduled for discussion at 

September’s meeting; 
2. The Director of Place consider the inclusion of community/school engagement; 
3. The Director of Place consider the appropriate decision making route in terms of 

Section 106 Agreements.  
 

12 Swansea's Economy (Tourism). 
 
The Director of Place referred to the method of calculating the economic impact of 
tourism which as used across the UK. 
 
Members noted that the economic impact of tourism on Swansea had increased by 
30% since 2017 and the trend was increasing year on year. In so far as impact in 
supporting number of jobs, this had increased by 1% since 2017.  Data is captured in 
terms of weekend visitors, day visitors and longer term visits and where they stay. 
 
The Director of Place suggested that the Head of Cultural Services (or relevant 
Officers be invited to provide a comprehensive overview. 
 
Resolved that the Head of Cultural Services (or relevant Officers) attend the 
meeting scheduled for 17 October, 2019. 
 

13 Workplan 2019/2020. 
 
The Chair followed on from discussions held at the meeting in June, 2019. 
 
Resolved that the work plan for 2019/2020 comprise the following: 
 

19 September 2019 
 

1) River Corridor Draft Strategy. 
 
2) Transportation Strategy (Active Travel). 
 

17 October 2019 
 

1) Swansea’s Economy (Tourism).  
 

14 November 2019 
 

1) Swansea Economy (Implications of Brexit). 
 

2) High Street Empty Properties. 

19 December 2019 
 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Economy & Infrastructure Policy Development Committee (18.07.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

16 January 2020 
 

 

20 February 2020 
 

 

19 March 2020 
 

 

16 April 2020 
 

 

To be Scheduled 1) Homes as Power Stations – Site Visit to Neath Port 
Talbot. 
 

2) Public Toilets – Work Shop. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.26 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 3



 

 
 

Report for Policy Development Committee  
19 September 2019 

 
Regenerating Our City for Wellbeing and Wildlife – draft 

Swansea Central Area Green Infrastructure Strategy 
 

Purpose: This draft strategy will be reported to Council on 
the 24th October 2019 seeking approval to carry 
out public consultation for a 6 week period 
starting in early November.  The aim will then be 
to adopt the Strategy in Spring 2020. The PDC’s 
views are invited. 
 

Policy Framework: The draft strategy is designed to support the 
Local Development Plan (LDP) Policy ER 2 
Strategic Green Infrastructure Network, and 
emerging Supplementary Planning Guidance on 
Green Infrastructure.  The strategy contributes to 
the Council’s duties under the Well-being
[...]
Act. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

Our Equality Impact Assessment process ensures that we have paid due 
regard to the above.  

 
5.2 The Strategy is part of the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan and 

the Swansea Local Well-being Plan both of which have undergone full 
EIA’s.  As a strategy focusing on the natural environment it will not 
directly impact on any of the relevant protected groups.  However by 
enhancing and improving the natural environment the strategy will 
contribute to all the Wellbeing of Future Generation Act’s 7 well-being 
goals and therefore indirectly contribute to the overall improvement of 
wellbeing for all Swansea residents including the relevant protected 
groups, by contributing to improving social, environmental, economic and 
cultural well-being.  

Page 7



 

 
 
 
Appendices:  
 

Appendix A Swansea Central Area: Regeneration Our City for Wellbeing 
and Wildlife Consultation draft Plan.  Consultation Draft 
 

Appendix B Summary of Stakeholder Engagement Findings  
 

Appendix C Assessment of the Strategy’s contribution to the Well-being of 
Future Generations Act’s wellbeing goals and application of the 
ways of working. 

 

Page 8



1

Swansea Central Area - 
Regenerating Our City for 
Wellbeing and Wildlife 
August 2019 

CONSULTATION DRAFT

P
age 9



2

Tempus Wharf

33A Bermondsey Wall 

London SE16 4TQ

Tel: 	 020 7378 1914

 Web: greeninfrastructureconsultancy.com

Email: gary@greeninfrastructureconsultancy.com

Written by Gary Grant, Dusty Gedge, Fran Rolfe and Penny Gruffydd

Prepared by Marianna Magklara

Maps by Jamie Devereux of The Ecology Consultancy

Natural Resources Wales

City and County of Swansea

Cover Image: Wikipedia Commons

All other images: NRW, Swansea Council and GIC unless stated otherwise

P
age 10



3

Summ
[...]
included: 
o 634 face to face conversations with members of 

the public in 10 locations around the Swansea 
Central Area. 

Page 70



o Sessions with the 4 primary schools covering 
the Swansea Central Area (3 English medium 1 
Welsh medium).  

o Social media campaign on twitter. 
o Stakeholder meeting with 6 local groups 

including residents groups and local interest 
groups and local universities.  

o Two half day stakeholder workshops with 
partners across the public, private and third 
sector. 

o Internal corporate session with officers and 
members. 

 Draft strategy to go out to 6 week public 
consultation. 

Collaboration 
with others  

 Joint project between Swansea Council and 
Natural Resources Wales.  

 Development of Strategy is a step in the Public 
Service Board’s Working with Nature Objective.  

Prevention   Strategy’s aim for multi-functional GI will help 
address existing, and build resilience to prevent or 
reduce the impact of future, environmental, social, 
economic and cultural problems in the Swansea 
Central Area.  

 

Page 71



 
Economy & Infrastructure PDC – 19 September 2019 

Work Plan 2019-20 
 

Meeting Date Agenda items and Format 

 
20 June 2019 
 

 
Work Plan Discussion. 
 
1) River Corridor Draft Strategy. 
 
2) Transportation Strategy (including City Centre Parking). 
 
3) Homes as Power Stations. 
 
4) Green Infrastructure Strategy (economic implications). 
 
5) Swansea’s Economy.  
 
6) Public Toilets (predominately in the City Centre). 
 
7) High Street.  
 
 

18 July 2019 
 

1) Green Infrastructure Strategy. 
 
2) Swansea’s Economy (Tourism).  

 

19 September 2019 
 

1) River Corridor Draft Strategy. 
 
2) Green Infrastructure Strategy. 
 
 

P
age 72

A
genda Item

 6



 
Economy & Infrastructure PDC – 19 September 2019 

Work Plan 2019-20 
17 October 2019 
 

1) Swansea’s Economy (Tourism).  
 
2) Transportation Strategy (Active Travel). 
 

14 November 2019 
 

1) Swansea Economy (Implications of Brexit). 
 

2) High Street Empty Properties. 

19 December 2019 
 

 

16 January 2020 
 

 

20 February 2020 
 

 

19 March 2020 
 

 

16 April 2020 
 

 

To be Scheduled 1) Homes as Power Stations – Site Visit to Neath Port Talbot. 
 

2) Public Toilets – Work Shop. 

  

P
age 73


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	4 Green Infrastructure Strategy.
	Appendix A - Swansea Central Area - Regenerating Our City for Wellbeing and Wildlfe Consultation Draft
	Appendix B - Stakeholder Engagement Findings
	Appendix C - WBFG Assessment

	6 Workplan 2019/2020.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Economy & Infrastructure Policy 
Development Committee 

 
Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea  

Thursday, 19 September 2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present:  

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
J E Burtonshaw P R Hood-Williams P K Jones 
P Lloyd T M White  
 
Officer(s)  
Craig Davies Lawyer 
Penny Gruffydd Sustainable Devleopment Officer 
Martin Nicholls Director of Place 
Samantha Woon Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): V M Evans, M A Langstone, W G Lewis and P M Matthews 

 

 
14 Election of Chair Pro Tem. 

 
Resolved that Councillor P Lloyd be elected as Chair Pro Tem. 
 

Councillor P Lloyd (Chair Pro Tem) presided 
 

15 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

16 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Economy and Infrastructure Policy Development 
Committee held on 18 July, 2019, be approved as a correct record. 
 

17 Green Infrastructure Strategy. 
 
The Sustainable Policy Officer provided a presentation on Building a Better 
Swansea, Greening Swansea City. 
 
The presentation detailed: 
 

 Developing the Draft Green Infrastructure Strategy 



Minutes of the Economy & Infrastructure Policy Development Committee (19.09.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 National Policy Legislation 

 Strategy Contents 

 The Vision 

 6 Over Arching Strategic Objectives 

 Achieving the Objectives 

 Green Space Factor (Urban Greening Factor) 

 Green Space Factor – How it Works 

 Next Steps 
 
Members’ discussions included the need to achieve support from other public sector 
organisations, partners and developers (NRW/BIDS) and involving ‘friends of’ 
groups. 
 
Members congratulated officers on their comprehensive report. 
 
Resolved that the report proceed to through the decision making process and the 
Chair reports Cabinet Members views to Committee Members.  
 

18 River Corridor Draft Strategy. 
 
The Director of Place referred to the draft masterplan and encouraged members to 
view the literature following the meeting.   
 
Members’ noted that challenges existed in developing the business case in respect 
of the skyline project and the timescale for delivery could be between 5 and 10 
years. 
 
Resolved that the update be noted. 
 

19 Workplan 2019/2020. 
 
The Chair referred to the work plan. 
 
Resolved that the work plan for 2019/2020 comprise the following: 
 

17 October 2019 
 

1) Swansea’s Economy (Tourism).  
 
2) Transportation Strategy (Active Travel). 
 

14 November 2019 
 

1) Swansea Economy (Implications of Brexit). 
 

2) High Street Empty Properties. 

19 December 2019 
 

 

16 January 2020 
 

 

20 February 2020 
 

 

19 March 2020  



Minutes of the Economy & Infrastructure Policy Development Committee (19.09.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 

16 April 2020 
 

 

To be Scheduled 1) Homes as Power Stations – Site Visit to Neath Port Talbot. 
 

2) Public Toilets – Work Shop. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.57 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 


